

Merit Preparatory Academy

2024-2025 STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE

Utah Law permits schools to charge fees in grades 7-12. A student may be charged fees for participation in school classes, activities and programs. A student cannot be requested or required to pay any fee unless that request or requirement has been approved by the local Board of Education and included in the fee schedule.

All fees are due in full by OCTOBER 1. No student will be denied the opportunity to participate in a class or school sponsored/supported activity. For further delineation of each fee please reference the 2024-2025 Spend Plan on our school website: www.meritprepacademy.org under the parents tab. Per student annual maximum is \$5,000. This includes participation in all school classes and activities, including up to 3 extracurricular sports. Field work fees are not added to a student's account until the time of field work and the teacher has provided a list of students attending.

Payment Plans are available to any student. Please contact the finance office to set up payment plans.

GENERAL FEES

REGISTRATION (7-12 TH GRADE)	\$75/yr
GRADUATION CERMONY/SERVICES	\$12
CAP AND GOWN	\$32
TASSEL	\$10

CURRICULAR FEES

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT

English 7	No Fee
English 8	\$15/yr
English 9	No Fee
English 9H	No Fee
English 10	\$10/yr
English 10H	No Fee
English 11	\$10/yr
English 11H	\$10/yr
Creative Writing	\$22/sem
Journalism	\$5/sem
Mythology	\$10/sem
Film Literature	\$5/sem
Reading Workshop	No Fee
Writing Workshop	\$10/sem

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK (these fees are added at the time of field work)

English 11 FW TBD	\$10
English 11 H FW TBD	\$10
Evermore FW	\$25
Journalism FW TBD	\$10
Mythology FW TBD	\$10
Film Literature FW TBD	\$15
Writing Workshop FW TBD	\$10

Financial Literature	No Fee
Intermediate Math 1	\$10/yr
Intermediate Math 1 Advanced	\$6/yr
Intermediate Math 2	\$6/yr
Intermediate Math 2 Advanced	\$10/yr
Secondary Math 1	\$10/yr
Secondary Math 1 Honors	\$10/yr
Secondary Math 2	\$10/yr
Secondary Math 2 Honors	\$10/yr
Secondary Math 3	\$16/yr
Secondary Math 3 Honors	\$16/yr
AP Calculus	\$10/yr
Math Intervention	\$10/yr
Math 1010	\$5/sem
Math 1050	\$5/sem
Math Study Halls	\$4-\$10/yr
SCIENCE DEPARTMENT	
Science 7	\$10/yr
Science 8	\$15/yr
Biology	\$20/yr
Biology Honors	\$20/yr
Chemistry	\$25/yr
Investigation Science (9-12)	\$40/sem
Investigation Science Demo (10-12)	\$45/sem
Anatomy & Physiology	\$25/sem
Astronomy	\$25/sem
SCIENCE DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK (these fees are added at the time of field work)	
Clark Planetarium	\$6
Loveland Aquarium	\$6
Movie (Investigation Science)	\$20
Astronomy FW TBD	\$25
Anatomy & Physiology FW TBD	\$20
Community Outreach	No Fee
community out cut	110166
HISTORY DEPARTMENT	
Utah Studies 7	\$5/yr
U.S. History 8	\$5/yr
Geography 9	\$5/yr
U.S. History II 11	No Fee
Early American Wars	No Fee
Contemporary American Wars & Terrorism	No Fee
U.S. Government 12	No Fee
World Civilizations 10	\$5/sem
Psychology	\$5/sem
Leadership, Debate & Civics	\$5/sem
HISTORY DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK (these fees are added at the time of field work)	
This is the Place	\$12
Topaz Museum/Japanese Camp	, \$9
Capitol	\$5
Provo or Springville City Meeting	\$ 5
History Museum	\$10
·· / ······	Ψ - 5

HEALTH/PE DEPARTMENT	
Individual Lifetime Activities	No Fee
PE 7/8	No Fee
Participation Skills	No Fee
Beginning Weights	\$5/sem
Intermediate Weights	\$5/sem
Advanced Weights	\$5/sem
Fitness for Life	No Fee
Health 7	\$5/sem
Health 9	No Fee
Team Sports	No Fee
HEALTH/PE DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK (these fees are added at the time of field work	110166
BYU Bowling	\$7
HEALTH/PE DEPARTMENT EXTRAS	Ψ,
PE Shirt*	\$10
	7-0
THEATER DEPARTMENT	
Theater Performance	\$75/sem
Musical Performance	. , \$75/sem
Costume Design	No Fee
Theater Craft	No Fee
Theater Exploration 7	\$15/qtr
Making a Scene	\$40/sem
	, -,
ART DEPARTMENT	
Art Exploration 7	\$12.50/qtr
Art Foundations	\$25/sem
Art History	No Fee
Drawing I	\$25/sem
Drawing II	\$25/sem
Ceramics	\$25/sem
3D Design	\$25/sem
ART DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK	
Museum of Contemporary Art	\$10
CTE DEPARTMENT	
Computer Science Principles	No Fee
Game Development 1	No Fee
Web Development	No Fee
Web Development Capstone	No Fee
Computer Programming 1	No Fee
Database Development	No Fee
CCA	No Fee
Digital Literacy	No Fee
Digital Graphic Arts Intro – Photoshop (7/8)	No Fee
Commercial Photo 1	\$10/sem
Woods	\$75/sem
Video and TV Broadcasting	No Fee
Digital Audio	No Fee
Video Production	No Fee
Online Learning	No Fee
Digital Marketing	No Fee
Coarts & Entertainment Madestina	No Fee

No Fee

Sports & Entertainment Marketing

Business Management Business Communication Entrepreneurship Business, Finance, and Marketing Captsone Culinary Entrepreneurship Kitchen Assistant Kitchen Crew (Custodial) CTE DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK (these fees are added at the time of field work Neumont College SheTech Culinary Entrepreneurship FW TBD Sundance (Hospitality) SLC International Airport (Hospitality) Hotel (Hospitality) Restaurant (Hospitality)	No Fee No Fee No Fee No Fee \$35/sem \$25/sem No Fee \$10 \$5 \$20 \$5 \$15 \$15 \$15
	Ų13
WORLD LANGUAGES DEPARTMENT Spanish I Spanish 2, 3, 4 ASL	\$10/yr No Fee \$4/yr
WORLD LANGUAGES DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK (these fees are added at the time of field Spanish Restaurant Day Loveland Aquarium ASL FW Hoggle Zoo ASL FW Robert Sanderson School of Deaf ASL FW Elizabeth DeLong School of Deaf ASL FW	d work) \$20 \$8 \$10 \$5 \$1
DANCE DEPARTMENT	44
Dance II Dance III Dance Company (this includes all field work. See spend plan) Dance Exploration 7 Social Dance Hip Hop Hip Hop 2 DANCE DEPARTMENT FIELD WORK (these fees are added at the time of field work) Fall SLC FW (Capitol Theater or Rose Wagner) Spring SLC FW (Capitol Theater or Rose Wagner) BYU Day FW UVU or BYU	\$10/yr \$10/yr \$10/yr \$475/yr No Fee \$10/yr \$25/sem \$25/sem \$7 \$7 \$7
Heritage Project (Dance 2)	\$5
MUSIC DEPARTMENT Choir Beginning Band/STOMP Intermediate Band Advanced Band Roots Band Jazz Band Stomp Beginning Guitar/Orchestra Intermediate Orchestra	No Fee \$60/sem \$120/yr \$120/yr \$120/yr \$60/sem \$120/yr \$120/yr

Advanced Orchestra	\$120/yr
Music Exploration 7	No Fee
Shirt (optional)	\$10
MUSIC DEPARTMENT FIELDWORK (these fees are added at the time of field work)	
Utah Charter School Orchestra Festival FW	\$12
Maple Mountain Collaboration FW	\$4
Pleasant Grove Collaboration FW	\$3
Region Orchestra Festival FW	\$5
State Orchestra Festival FW	\$23
Region Band Festival FW	\$5
State Band Festival FW	\$20
Region Solo & Ensemble	\$7
State Solo & Ensemble	\$43
Region Jazz Festival FW	\$12
State Jazz Festival FW	\$43
Snow College Festival FW	\$27
School Choice Fair FW	\$5
ASK	\$10/yr

EXTRA CURRICULAR FEES

<u>EXTRA-CURRICULAR</u> (please see spend plan for a delineation of fees) Ultimate Frishee

Ultimate Frisbee	up to \$200
Cross Country	up to \$570
Boys Baseball	up to \$705
Boys Basketball	up to \$985
Girls Basketball	up to \$995
Boys Soccer	up to \$730
Girls Soccer	up to \$720
Girls Volleyball	up to \$710
Cheer	up to \$935
NHS – Sophomores/Juniors	\$10
NHS – Seniors	\$20
Senior Trip	\$550
Chess Club	\$10
D&D Club	\$10
Game Club	\$10
Student Leadership Jacket	\$55
Student Leadership Retreat	\$20
FCCLA	\$15/yr
NDEO Membership (National Honors)	\$15

DISCRETIONARY FEES - OPTIONAL/IMPLIED (NON WAIVABLE)

AP Test	\$97
Bus Pass	\$60/sem
Bus Pass Additional Household member	\$10/sem
BYU Credit Recovery	\$50/term
BYU Initial Credit	\$65/term
Class Change Fee (student initiated)	\$5

Limitless Credit Recover (SpEd) PE Shirt Parking Pass School Dances Transcript Fee TSA Club Yearbook Yearbook Yearbook (After April 1) Yearbook Senior Spotlight	\$40/term \$10 \$10 \$2 - \$20 \$5 \$45 \$45 \$50 up to \$30
FINES (NON WAIVABLE)	
Athletic Laundering Fee Athletic Uniform Replacement	\$30 \$150 VAR
Book Repair/Replacement Bus Pass Replacement Chromebook Replacement	\$10/pass VAR
Music Instrument Damage Repair Past Due Accounts Parking Violation	VAR \$15 \$5
Property Damage (was not on previous plan) Parking Pass Replacement Saw Stop Blade and Cartridge Replacement	VAR \$5 \$150